



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONT. PETITION NO. 647 OF 2015
IN WP/8611/2012**

**SANJAY PRATAP DESHMUKH
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Jayabhar Dattatraya R.
AGP for Respondents: Mr. S.P. Sonpawale
Advocate for Respondent No.4 : Mr. Arora Shyam C.

...

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE &
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATE : 23.04.2026

PER COURT:

Learned counsel for the respondent No.4 placed on record communication dated 20.04.2026, wherein, it has been undertaken by the concerned officer to pay the rental compensation to the petitioner on submitting evidence in respect of the date on which the possession was taken. However, on last occasion the petitioner had already produced on record possession receipt showing that the possession of the land in acquisition was taken on 10.07.1990. As such, there is no need to give any additional

evidence to the respondent No.4 about the date of taking possession. The said communication is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. As per the said letter, the respondent No.4 has already undertaken to pay the rental compensation within six (6) months from the aforesaid date of possession i.e. 10.07.1990. The undertaking given in the aforesaid communication has to be followed by respondent No.4 strictly and, in view of such undertaking, the present contempt petition stands disposed of.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)

habeeb/